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Bit Size ( in ) 7.875

Top Driller ( ft ) 334

Top Logger ( ft ) 345

Bottom Driller ( ft ) 8450

Bottom Logger ( ft ) 8460

Size ( in ) 8.625

Weight ( lbm/ft ) 24

Inner Diameter ( in ) 8.099

Top Driller ( ft ) 0

Top Logger ( ft ) 0

Bottom Driller ( ft ) 334

Bottom Logger ( ft ) 345

Date Log Started 12-Jun-2013

Time Log Started 22:42:13

Date Log Finished 14-Jun-2013

Time Log Finished 00:03:34

Top Log Interval ( ft )

Bottom Log Interval ( ft )

Total Depth ( ft ) 8460.00

Max Hole Deviation ( deg )

Azimuth of Max Deviation ( deg )

Bit Size ( in ) 7.875

Logging Unit Number 2135

Logging Unit Location Fort Morgan

Recorded By Arvin Shi

Witnessed By Anders Elgerd /  
Jim Wier

Service Order Number C6VJ-00060



Run 1: Remarks

Equip name Length MP name Offset
LEH-QT 9 7.73
LEH-Q T

A H-369 9 4.82

EDT C-B:8 593 9 3.39
EDTH-B:8625
EDTG-B:77756
EDTC -B:8593

T elStatus 86.89

Gamma Ray 88.02

HV 0.00
A CCZ 0.00
CT EM 89.89

H GNS-H:4865 8 6.89
HGNH:4817
NPV -N
NSR-F :2554
HMC A -H
HA C C Z-H:6991
HGNS-H:4865

A ccelerome
ter

0 .00
HMCA 77.48
HGNS 77.48

CNL Porosit
y

79.82

GR 86.15

T emperatur
e

86.87

H DRS-H:3863 7 7.48
EC H-MEB:2898
HRC C -H:3828
HRMS-H:3863
Backscatter
Short Spacing
GPV -Q
GSR-J:5471
Long Spacing:28
620
HRGD-H:3870

HRCC 73.48

T LD Density 67.18
Caliper 67.57
MCFL 68.05

H RLT -B 6 5.24
HRUH-B
HRUC -B
HRLS-B
HRLH-B
HRLC -B
A H-270

All Schlumberger depth measurement policies  
followed

IDW used as primary depth measurement and  
Z-Chart as secondary depth measurement



Resistivity 53.47

A H-184[2]:28
29

4 1.04

MA ST -B:8506 3 9.04
EC H-SF :8081
MA PC -BA :8081
MA MS-C A :8506

MA MS 23.6

A H-184[1]:75
7

1 8.00

A IT -H:398 1 6.00
A HIS:398
A HRM



Induction 7.91

Power Supp
ly

7 .91

T emperatur
e

7.91

Head T ensio
n

Mud Resistiv
ity

0 .00
SP 0.08

TO O L_ZERO
Lengths are in ft

Maximum O uter Diameter = 9.000 in
Line: Sensor Location, V alue: Gating O ffset

A ll measurements are relativ e to TO O L_ZERO

Conveyance Type Wireline

Rig Type Land

Type IDW-B

Wheel Correction 1 -7

Wheel Correction 2 -5

Type CMTD-B/A

Calibration Date 17-May-2013

Calibrator Serial Number 78135

Calibration Points 10

Calibration RMS 13

Calibration Peak Error 24

Type 7-46NT-XS

Logging Cable Length ( ft ) 24000.00

Run 1 Log[7]:Up Up 105.88 ft 8480.06 ft 13-Jun-2013 9:41:24 PM 14-Jun-2013 12:02:54 AM 0.00 ft

All depths are referenced to toolstring zero

Description: SONI_Traditional_CompressionalDT_Curves    Format: Log ( Sonic Delta-t_1 )    Index Scale: 5 in per 100 ft    Index Unit: ft    Index Type: Measured
Depth    Creation Date: 14-Jun-2013 00:53:53 



Depth    Creation Date: 14 Jun 2013 00:53:53 

Raw Gamma Ray (RGR) HGNS-H

0 150gAPI

Sonic Velocity (SVEL) MAST-B

5000 25000ft/s

Borehole Compensated Transit Time of
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1200 200us
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1200 200us
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1200 200us

Borehole Compensated Transit Time of
Monopole Lower Transmitter (TT_BHC_ML[3])
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1200 200us

TIME_1900 - Time Marked every 60.00 (s)

Stuck Tool
Indicator,

Total (STIT)

0 50ft

CableDrag

ToolDrag

Cable
Tension
(TENS)

6000 0lbf

ITT - Integrated Transit Time every 1.00 (ms)

ITT - Integrated Transit Time every 10.00 (ms)

Sonic Porosity (SPHI) MAST-B

0.3 -0.1ft3/ft3
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7670

7680

7690

7500

7550

7600

7650

7700

RGR

SVEL

TT_BHC_ML[0]

TT_BHC_ML[1]

TT_BHC_ML[2]

TT_BHC_ML[3]

STIT

TENS

SPHI

DT_BHC



7710

7720

7730

7740

7760

7770

7780

7790

7810

7820

7830

7840

7860

7870

7880

7890

7910

7920

7750

7800

7850

7900

RGR

SVEL

TT_BHC_ML[0]

TT_BHC_ML[1]

TT_BHC_ML[2]

TT_BHC_ML[3]

STIT

TENS

DT_BHC



7930

7940

7960

7970

7980

7990

8010

8020

8030

8040

8060

8070

8080

8090

8110

8120

8130

8140

7950

8000

8050

8100

TT_BHC_ML[0]

TT_BHC_ML[1]

TT_BHC_ML[2]

TT_BHC_ML[3]

TENS

SPHI

DT_BHC



8160

8170

8180

8190

8210

8220

8230

8240

8260

8270

8280

8290

8310

8320

8330

8340

8360

8150

8200

8250

8300

8350

RGR

SVEL

TT_BHC_ML[0]

TT_BHC_ML[1]

TT_BHC_ML[2]

TT_BHC_ML[3]

STIT

SPHI

DT_BHC



8370

8380

8390

8410

8420

8430

8440

8460

8470

8480

8400

8450

SVEL STIT

TENS

Total Depth @ 8460ft

Raw Gamma Ray (RGR) HGNS-H

0 150gAPI

Sonic Velocity (SVEL) MAST-B

5000 25000ft/s

Borehole Compensated Transit Time of
Monopole Lower Transmitter (TT_BHC_ML[0])

MAST-B

1200 200us

Borehole Compensated Transit Time of
Monopole Lower Transmitter (TT_BHC_ML[1])

MAST-B

1200 200us

Borehole Compensated Transit Time of
Monopole Lower Transmitter (TT_BHC_ML[2])

MAST-B

1200 200us

Borehole Compensated Transit Time of
Monopole Lower Transmitter (TT_BHC_ML[3])

MAST-B

1200 200us

TIME_1900 - Time Marked every 60.00 (s)

Stuck Tool
Indicator,

Total (STIT)

0 50ft

CableDrag

ToolDrag

Cable
Tension
(TENS)

6000 0lbf

ITT - Integrated Transit Time every 1.00 (ms)

ITT - Integrated Transit Time every 10.00 (ms)

Sonic Porosity (SPHI) MAST-B

0.3 -0.1ft3/ft3

1.5 Feet Span Borehole Compensated Slowness from Near Spacing (DT_BHC) MAST-B

150 50us/ft



Description: SONI_Traditional_CompressionalDT_Curves    Format: Log ( Sonic Delta-t_1 )    Index Scale: 5 in per 100 ft    Index Unit: ft    Index Type: Measured
Depth    Creation Date: 14-Jun-2013 00:53:53 

Borehole Compensated Processing Control FlagBHCCTL MAST-B On

Correction for Delta-T Shale, EmpiricalCDTS Borehole 100 us/ft

Depth Correction ModeDC_MODE DepthCorrection Real-time

Detection Stop Time for Monopole Lower Transmitter Mid  
Frequency Firing Monopole Component

DET_STOP_MLM_M MAST-B 583.33 us

Detection Stop Time for Monopole Upper Transmitter Mid  
Frequency Firing Monopole Component

DET_STOP_MUM_M MAST-B 583.33 us

Detection Start Time for Monopole Lower Transmitter Mid  
Frequency Firing Monopole Component

DET_STRT_MLM_M MAST-B 106.67 us

Detection Start Time for Monopole Upper Transmitter Mid  
Frequency Firing Monopole Component

DET_STRT_MUM_M MAST-B 106.67 us

Delta-T FluidDTF Borehole 189 us/ft

Delta-T MatrixDTM Borehole 47.5 us/ft

First Motion Detection Processing Control Flag for Monopole  
Lower Transmitter Mid Frequency Firing Monopole  
Component

FMDCTL_MLM_M MAST-B On

First Motion Detection Processing Control Flag for Monopole  
Upper Transmitter Mid Frequency Firing Monopole  
Component

FMDCTL_MUM_M MAST-B On

First Motion Detection Receiver Selection for Monopole  
Lower Transmitter Mid Frequency Firing Monopole  
Component

FMDRS_MLM_M MAST-B [1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 0, 0, 0,  
0]

First Motion Detection Receiver Selection for Monopole  
Upper Transmitter Mid Frequency Firing Monopole  
Component

FMDRS_MUM_M MAST-B [0, 0, 0, 0, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1,  
1]

Modal Decomposition Processing Control Flag for Monopole  
Upper Transmitter Mid Frequency Firing

MODALCTL_MUM MAST-B On

Slowness Formation Type (Fast, Intermediate, Slow, etc.)SFTY Borehole Intermediate

Sonic Porosity FormulaSPFS Borehole Wyllie

Sensor Sensitivity Correction Processing Control Flag for  
Monopole Upper Transmitter Mid Frequency Firing

SSCCTL_MUM MAST-B On

Total Measured DepthTD Borehole 8460 ft

Custom Acquisition Domain NameACQ_DOMAIN MAST-B [UMMF, LMMF]

MAMS Controller Boot StatusCBOOTSTA_MAPC MAST-B 1

MAPC Firmware Revision of Controller ElectronicsCFWREV_MAPC MAST-B 1840

Data Compression ControlCOMPCTL MAST-B [MZIPA, MZIPA]

Downhole/Surface Modal Computation ControlDHMODALCTL MAST-B [OFF, OFF]

Waveform Digitizing DelayDIGDEL MAST-B [0, 0] us

Sonic Waveform Digitizing SlownessDIGDT MAST-B [0, 0] us/ft

Digitizing TimeDIGTIME MAST-B [2550, 2550] us

Dipole Inline Component Waveform Data Channel NameDIIN_WF_CHN MAST-B [, ]

Dipole Inline Component Waveform Normalization Data  
Channel Name

DIIN_WFN_CHN MAST-B [, ]

Dipole Offline Component Waveform Data Channel NameDIOF_WF_CHN MAST-B [, ]

Dipole Offline Component Waveform Normalization Data  
Channel Name

DIOF_WFN_CHN MAST-B [, ]

Automatic Gain Selection Time IntervalGNINT MAST-B [2550, 2550] us

Toolstring Maximum Logging SpeedMAX_LOG_SPEED WLSESSION 3600 ft/h

Maximum service speed allowed for, or attained by, a logging  
tool.

MAX_TOOL_SPEED MAST-B Time Zoned ft/h

Monopole Component Waveform Data Channel NameMONO_WF_CHN MAST-B [RSWMUM_M, RSWMLM_M]

Monopole Component Waveform Normalization Data  
Channel Name

MONO_WFN_CHN MAST-B [RSWMUMN_M,  
RSWMLMN_M]

Measurement ListMSMT_LIST MAST-B [MUM, MLM]

Number of active measurementsNUMMSMT MAST-B 2

MAST Product Class SelectionPROD_CLASS MAST-B BHC

MAPC Firmware Revision of Sensor Electronics Station #10R10FWREV_MAPC MAST-B 1057



MAPC Firmware Revision of Sensor Electronics Station #11R11FWREV_MAPC MAST-B 1057

MAPC Firmware Revision of Sensor Electronics Station #12R12FWREV_MAPC MAST-B 1057

MAPC Firmware Revision of Sensor Electronics Station #13R13FWREV_MAPC MAST-B 1057

MAPC Firmware Revision of Sensor Electronics Station #1R1FWREV_MAPC MAST-B 1057

MAPC Firmware Revision of Sensor Electronics Station #2R2FWREV_MAPC MAST-B 1057

MAPC Firmware Revision of Sensor Electronics Station #3R3FWREV_MAPC MAST-B 1057

MAPC Firmware Revision of Sensor Electronics Station #4R4FWREV_MAPC MAST-B 1057

MAPC Firmware Revision of Sensor Electronics Station #5R5FWREV_MAPC MAST-B 1057

MAPC Firmware Revision of Sensor Electronics Station #6R6FWREV_MAPC MAST-B 1057

MAPC Firmware Revision of Sensor Electronics Station #7R7FWREV_MAPC MAST-B 1057

MAPC Firmware Revision of Sensor Electronics Station #8R8FWREV_MAPC MAST-B 1057

MAPC Firmware Revision of Sensor Electronics Station #9R9FWREV_MAPC MAST-B 1057

MAMS Receiver Boot StatusRBOOTSTA_MAPC MAST-B 1

Receiver Station SelectRXSEL MAST-B [[Off, On], [Off, On], [Off, On],  
[Off, On], [On, On], [On, On],  
[On, On], [On, On], [On, On],  
[On, Off], [On, Off], [On, Off],  
[On, Off]]

Sonic Waveform Sampling IntervalSAMINT MAST-B [10, 10]

Service Selection ListSERVICE_LIST MAST-B [NMSTC, NMATD, BHC]

Sensor Waveforms Data Channel NameSNSR_WF_CHN MAST-B [RSWMUM, RSWMLM]

Sensor Waveforms Normalization Factor Channel NameSNSR_WFN_CHN MAST-B [SWMUMN, SWMLMN]

Sensor Element SelectSNSRSEL MAST-B [[On, On], [Off, Off], [On, On],  
[Off, Off], [On, On], [Off, Off],  
[On, On], [Off, Off]]

Transmitter Amplitude FactorTX_AMP MAST-B [THREEQUARTER,  
THREEQUARTER]

Transmitter Drive SelectionTXSEL MAST-B [UM, LM]

Waveform Compression Rate Channel NameWF_CR_CHN MAST-B [WCRMUM, WCRMLM]

Waveform Depth Channel NameWF_DEPTH_CHN MAST-B [WDMUM, WDMLM]

Waveform Quality Indicator Channel NameWF_QI_CHN MAST-B [WQMUM, WQMLM]

Transmitter Drive Waveform SelectionWFSEL MAST-B [mp_mf_d, mp_mf_d]

Time Zone Parameters

MAX_TOOL_SPEED 6320 13-Jun-2013 21:41:24 13-Jun-2013 21:51:06 8480.06 7934.57

MAX_TOOL_SPEED 6658 13-Jun-2013 21:51:06 13-Jun-2013 22:00:10 7934.57 7391.28

MAX_TOOL_SPEED 6320 13-Jun-2013 22:00:10 13-Jun-2013 22:20:18 7391.28 6173.78

MAX_TOOL_SPEED 6668 13-Jun-2013 22:20:18 13-Jun-2013 23:10:37 6173.78 3324.61

MAX_TOOL_SPEED 7125 13-Jun-2013 23:10:37 13-Jun-2013 23:14:38 3324.61 3083.77

MAX_TOOL_SPEED 6748 13-Jun-2013 23:14:38 13-Jun-2013 23:43:48 3083.77 1102.95

MAX_TOOL_SPEED 7133 13-Jun-2013 23:43:48 13-Jun-2013 23:45:49 1102.95 946.17

MAX_TOOL_SPEED 6748 13-Jun-2013 23:45:49 13-Jun-2013 23:53:52 946.17 350.41

MAX_TOOL_SPEED 6283 13-Jun-2013 23:53:52 13-Jun-2013 23:54:52 350.41 316.77

MAX_TOOL_SPEED 5968 13-Jun-2013 23:54:52 13-Jun-2013 23:56:53 316.77 268.61

MAX_TOOL_SPEED 6279 13-Jun-2013 23:56:53 13-Jun-2013 23:59:55 268.61 192.58

MAX_TOOL_SPEED 6669 13-Jun-2013 23:59:55 14-Jun-2013 00:01:55 192.58 138.83

MAX_TOOL_SPEED 7123 14-Jun-2013 00:01:55 14-Jun-2013 00:02:54 138.83 105.88

All depth are at tool zero.

Company: Nighthawk Production LLC

Well: Silverton 16 10



Well: Silverton 16-10

Field: Jolly Ranch

County: Lincoln

State: Colorado

BHC Sonic
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